Article
Not peer-reviewed version
0.5-V 281-nW Versatile Mixed-
Mode Filter Using Multiple-
InPut/Output Differential
Difference Transconductance
Amplifiers
Fabian Khateb , Montree Kumngern

and simulated in the Cadence Virtuoso System Design Platform using the 0.18µm CMOS technology from TSMC. The
simulation results, including Monte-Carlo and PVT corners, confirm the functionality of the design.
Author Contributions: Conceptualization, F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, and T. Kulej; methodology, M. Kumngern and F. Khateb;
software, F. Khateb; validation, F. Khateb and T. Kulej; formal analysis, T. Kulej, M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, investigation, F. Khateb
and M. Kumngern; resources, F. Khateb, and M. Kumngern; writing—original draft preparation, M. Kumngern, F. Khateb and, T.
Kulej; writing—review and editing, F. Khateb, T. Kulej; visualization, F. Khateb, T. Kulej and M. Kumngern; supervision, F. Khateb;
project administration, F. Khateb; funding acquisition, F. Khateb and M. Kumngern. All authors have read and agreed to the pub-
lished version of the manuscript.
Funding: This work was supported by the University of Defence within the Organization Development Project VAROPS.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. A. Wyszynski, R. Schaumann, “Using multiple-input transconductors to reduce number of components in OTA-C filter design,”
Electronics Letters, vol. 28, pp. 217–220, 1992, DOI: 10.1049/el:19920135.
2. D. H. Chiang, R. Schaumann, “A CMOS fully-balanced continuous-time IFLF filter design for read/write channels,” 1996 IEEE
International Symposium on Circuits and Systems. Circuits and Systems Connecting the World. ISCAS 96, Atlanta, GA, USA,
1996, pp. 167–170 vol.1, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.1996.539835.
3. V. Gopinathan, Y. P. Tsividis, K. -S. Tan, R. K. Hester, “Design considerations for high-frequency continuous-time filters and
implementation of an antialiasing filter for digital video,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 25, pp. 1368–1378, 1990, doi:
10.1109/4.62164.
4. J. Glinianowicz, J. Jakusz, S. Szczepanski, Y. Sun, “High-frequency two-input CMOS OTA for continuous-time filter applica-
tions,” IEE Proceedings Circuits Devices and Systems, vol. 147, pp. 13–18, 2000, DOI:10.1049/ip-cds:20000317.
5. E. Sackinger, W. Guggenbuhl, “A versatile building block: The CMOS differential difference amplifier,” IEEE Journal of Solid-
State Circuits, vol. SC–22, pp. 287–294, 1987. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.1987.1052715.
6. S. -C. Huang, M. Ismail, S. R. Zarabadi, “A wide range differential difference amplifier: a basic block for analog signal processing
in MOS technology,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Analog and Digital Signal Processing, vol. 40, pp. 289–301,
1993, doi: 10.1109/82.227369.
7. [S. R. Zarabadi, F. Larsen, M. Ismail, “A reconfigurable op-amp/DDA CMOS amplifier architecture,” IEEE Transactions on

and Systems Symposium (ICSyS), Langkawi, Malaysia, 2015, pp. 133–136, doi: 10.1109/CircuitsAndSystems.2015.7394080.
14. P. Rana, A. Ranjan, “Odd-and even-order electronically controlled wave active filter employing differential difference trans-
conductance amplifier (DDTA),” International Journal of Electronics, vol. 108, pp. 1623–1651, 2021, DOI:
10.1080/00207217.2020.1870737.
15. F. Khateb, T. Kulej, M. Kumngern, C. Psychalinos, “Multiple-input bulk-driven MOS transistor for low-voltage low-frequency
applications,” Circuits, Systems, and Signal Processing, vol. 38, pp. 2829-2845, 2019, DOI: 10.1007/s00034-018-0999-x.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 6 November 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202311.0352.v1
16. F. Khateb, T. Kulej, H. Veldandi, W. Jaikla, “Multiple-input bulk-driven quasi-floating-gate MOS transistor for low-voltage low-
power integrated circuits,” AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 100, pp. 32-38, 2019, DOI:
10.1016/j.aeue.2018.12.023
17. F. Khateb, T. Kulej, M. Kumngern, W. Jaikla, R. K. Ranjan, “Comparative performance study of multiple-input bulk-driven and
multiple-input bulk-driven quasi-floating-gate DDCCs,” AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol.
108, pp. 1928, 2019, DOI: 10.1016/j.aeue.2019.06.003.
18. F. Khateb, T. Kulej, M. Akbari, K.-T. Tang, “A 0.5-V multiple-input bulk-driven OTA in 0.18-μm CMOS,” IEEE Transactions on
Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 30, pp. 1739–1747, 2022, DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2022.3203148
19. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, M. Akbari, V. Stopjakova, “0.5 V, nW-Range universal filter based on multiple-input trans-
conductor for biosignals processing” Sensors, vol. 22, 8619, 2022, DOI: 10.3390/s22228619
20. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, M. Yavari, “0.5-V nano-power shadow sinusoidal oscillator using bulk-driven multiple-input
operational transconductance amplifier,” Sensors, vol. 23, 2146, 2023, DOI: 10.3390/s23042146.
21. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, “0.5-V nano-power voltage-mode first-order universal filter based on multiple-input OTA”,
IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 49806–49818, 2023, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3277252.
22. M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “Extremely low–voltage low–power differential difference current conveyor using multiple–
input bulk–driven technique,” AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 123, 153310, 2020, DOI:
10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153310.
23. M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “0.3 V differential difference current conveyor using multiple–input bulk–driven technique,”
Circuits, Systems, and Signal Processing, vol. 39, pp. 3189–3205, 2020, DOI: 10.1007/s00034-019-01292-x.
24. [F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, C. Psychalinos, “0.5 V Universal Filter Based on Multiple–Input FDDAs,” Circuits, Systems,
and Signal Processing, vol. 38, pp. 5896–5907, 2019, DOI: 10.1007/s00034-019-01147-5.
25. M. Kumngern, N. Aupithak, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “0.5 V Fifth-Order Butterworth Low-Pass Filter Using Multiple-Input OTA for
ECG Applications,” Sensors, vol. 20, 7343, 2020, DOI: 10.3390/s20247343.
26. M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, F. Khateb, V. Stopjakova, R. K. Ranjan, “Nanopower multiple-input DTMOS OTA and its applications
to high–order filters for biomedical systems,” AEU–International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 130, 153576,
2021, DOI: 10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153576.
27. M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, V. Stopjakova, F. Khateb, “0.5 V Sixth–order Chebyshev band–pass filter based on multiple–input bulk–
driven OTA,” AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 111, 152930, 2019, DOI:
10.1016/j.aeue.2019.152930.
28. W. Jaikla, F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, R. K. Ranjan, P. Suwanjan, “0.5 V fully differential universal filter based on multiple
input OTAs,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 187832–187839, 2020, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3030239.
29. M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, C. Psychalinos, “Multiple-input universal filter and quadrature oscillator using multiple-
input operational transconductance amplifiers” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 56253–56263, 2021, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3071829.
30. M. T. Abuelma’atti, A. Bentrcia, S. M. A. Shahrani, “A novel mixed-mode current-conveyor-based filter,” International Journal
of Electronic, vol. 91, pp. 191–197, 2004, https://doi.org/10.1080/00207210410001677039.
31. M. T. Abuelma’atti, A. Bentrcia, “A novel mixed-mode CCII-based filter,” Active and Passive Electronic Components, vol. 27,
pp. 197–205, 2004, https://doi.org/10.1080/08827510310001648933.

57. M. T. Abuelma’atti, A. Bentrcia, “A novel mixed-mode OTA-C universal filter,” International Journal of Electronics, vol. 92, pp.
375–383, 2005, doi:10.1080/08827510412331295009.
58. D. R. Bhaskar, A. K. Singh, R. K. Sharma, R. Senani, “New OTA-C universal current-mode/trans-admittance biquads,” IEICE
Electronics Express, vol. 2, pp. 8–13, 2005.
59. [H. P. Chen, Y. Z. Liao, W. T. Lee, “Tunable mixed-mode OTA-C universal filter,” Analog Integrated Circuits and Signal Pro‐
cessing, vol.58, pp. 135–141, 2009, https://doi.org/10.1007/s10470-008-9228-z.
60. C. N. Lee, “Multiple-mode OTA-C universal biquad filters,” Circuits, Systems and Signal Processing, vol. 29, pp. 263–274, 2010,
61. M. Kumngern, S. Junnapiya, “Mixed-mode universal filter using OTAs,” 2012 IEEE International Conference on Cyber Tech‐
nology in Automation, Control, and Intelligent Systems (CYBER), Bangkok, Thailand, 2012, pp. 119–122, DOI:
10.1109/CYBER.2012.6392537.
62. S. Mohammad, A. Zanjani, M. Dousti, M. Dolatshahi, “Inverter-based, low-power and low-voltage, new mixed-mode Gm-C
filter in subthreshold CNTFET technology,” IET Circuits, Devices & Systems, vol. 12, pp. 681–688, 2018,
63. M. Parvizi, A. Taghizadeh, H. Mahmoodian, Z. D. Kozehkanani, “A low-power mixed-mode SIMO universal Gm-C filter,”
Journal of Circuits, Systems, and Computers, vol. 26, 1750164, 2017, DOI:10.1142/S021812661750164X.
64. M. Parvizi “Design of a new low power MISO multi-mode universal biquad OTA-C filter,” International Journal of Electronics,
vol. 106, pp. 440–454, 2019, DOI: 10.1080/00207217.2018.1540064.
65. D. R. Bhaskar, A. Raj, P. Kumar, “Mixed-mode universal biquad filter using OTAs,” Journal of Circuits, Systems, and Comput‐
ers, vol. 29, 2050162 (22 pages), 2020, https://doi.org/10.1142/S0218126620501625.
66. A. Namdari, M. Dolatshahi, “Design of a low-voltage and low-power, reconfigurable universal OTA-C filter,” Analog Inte‐
grated Circuits and Signal Processing, vol. 111, pp. 169–188, 2022, DOI: 10.1007/s10470-022-01996-2.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 6 November 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202311.0352.v1
67. M. Kumngern, P. Suksaibul, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “1.2 V differential difference transconductance amplifier and its application in
mixed-mode universal filter,” Sensors, vol. 22, 3535, 2022, DOI: 10.3390/s22093535.
68. M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “0.5 V universal filter and quadrature oscillator based on multiple-input DDTA,” IEEE Ac‐
cess, vol. 11, pp. 9957–9966, 2023, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3240520.
69. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, D. Biolek, “0.5 V differential difference transconductance amplifier and its application in
voltage-mode universal filter,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 43209–43220, 2022, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3167700.
70. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, D. Biolek, “0.3-volt rail-to-rail DDTA and its application in a universal filter and quadrature
oscillator,” Sensors, vol. 22, 2655, 2022, DOI:10.3390/s22072655.
71. T. Kulej, M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, D. Arbet, “0.5 V versatile voltage- and transconductance-mode analog filter using differential
difference transconductance amplifier,” Sensors, vol. 23, 688, 2023, DOI: 10.3390/s23020688.
72. F. Khateb, M. Kumngern, T. Kulej, R. K. Ranjan, “0.5 V multiple-input multiple-output differential difference transconductance
amplifier and its applications to shadow filter and oscillator,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 31212–31227, 2023, DOI: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2023.3260146.
73. M. Kumngern, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, P. Steffan, “0.3-V voltage-mode versatile first-order analog filter using multiple-input
DDTAs,” Sensors, vol. 23, 5945, 2023, DOI: 10.3390/s23135945.
74. M. Kumngern, P. Suksaibul, F. Khateb, T. Kulej, “Electronically tunable universal filter and quadrature oscillator using low-